

No. 00-1702

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

RICHARD VARTANIAN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

BRIEF OF UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

BILL LANN LEE
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN K. RUSSELL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ADMITTING THE PRIOR TESTIMONY OF A DECEASED WITNESS FROM A CIVIL ACTION ARISING FROM THE SAME INCIDENT	8
A. The Testimony Of Steven Weiss Was Properly Admitted Under Rule 804(b) (1)	8
1. Defendant Had A Sufficient Opportunity And Incentive To Cross-Examine Weiss In The Civil Case	9
2. That The Civil Case Did Not Require Proof Of A Threat Or Use Of Force Did Not Deprive Defendant Of Sufficient Motive To Cross-Examine Weiss	10
3. That The Martins Were Not Parties In The Civil Case Did Not Deprive Defendant Of Sufficient Motive To Cross-Examine Weiss	12
B. Admission Of Weiss's Testimony Did Not Violate Defendant's Sixth Amendment Rights	15
C. Any Error In Admitting Weiss's Testimony Would Have Been Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	16
II. THE INDICTMENT AND INFORMATION WERE NOT MULTIPLICITOUS	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
III. THE UNITED STATES ADEQUATELY PLED AND PROVED A VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. 3631(a) IN COUNT II OF THE INFORMATION	24
A. The Information Adequately Pled A Violation Of 42 U.S.C. 3631(a)	24
1. The Information Adequately Pled All The Elements Of The Offense	24
2. Section 3631(a) Does Not Require A "Direct" Threat	26
B. The Jury Had Sufficient Evidence To Conclude That Defendant Violated 18 U.S.C. 3631(a) By Threatening The Home Purchasers Through Their Real Estate Agents	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
APPELLEE'S CROSS-DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Blockburger v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	20
<u>Brown v. Ohio</u> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	22
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	16, 17
<u>Dennis v. Poppel</u> , No. 96-6294, 2000 WL 1174723 (10th Cir. Aug. 18, 2000)	22
<u>Dykes v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</u> , 801 F.2d 810 (6th Cir. 1986)	11, 14
<u>Glenn v. Dallman</u> , 635 F.2d 1183 (6th Cir. 1980)	9
<u>Gray v. Lewis</u> , 881 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1989)	22
<u>Hamling v. United States</u> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	24
<u>Ianelli v. United States</u> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975)	20
<u>Idaho v. Wright</u> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990)	15
<u>Jones v. Thomas</u> , 491 U.S. 376 (1989)	20, 31
<u>Missouri v. Hunter</u> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983)	20
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	19
<u>Ohio v. Roberts</u> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	15
<u>People Helpers Found., Inc. v. City of Richmond</u> , 781 F. Supp. 1132 (E.D. Va. 1992)	27
<u>Sanabria v. United States</u> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978)	23
<u>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</u> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	26
<u>United States v. Caldwell</u> , 176 F.3d 898 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 275 (1999)	24, 26
<u>United States v. Colbert</u> , 977 F.2d 203 (6th Cir. 1992)	18
<u>United States v. Dennison</u> , 730 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1984)	22

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>United States v. Dinwiddie</u> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996)	27
<u>United States v. Duncan</u> , 850 F.2d 1104 (6th Cir. 1988)	19
<u>United States v. Gilbert</u> , 813 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1987)	26, 27, 28
<u>United States v. Gilbert</u> , 884 F.2d 454 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
<u>United States v. Hart</u> , 70 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 1995) . . .	18, 19
<u>United States v. Hearod</u> , 499 F.2d 1003 (5th Cir. 1974)	19
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 533 F.2d 1387 (6th Cir. 1976)	23
<u>United States v. Kelly</u> , 892 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1989)	16
<u>United States v. Koon</u> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds, 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	16
<u>United States v. Licavoli</u> , 725 F.2d 1040 (6th Cir. 1984)	15
<u>United States v. Mann</u> , 161 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1117 (1999)	15-16
<u>United States v. Marroquin</u> , 885 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1989)	19
<u>United States v. Mastrangelo</u> , 733 F.2d 793 (11th Cir. 1984)	19
<u>United States v. Metzger</u> , 778 F.2d 1195 (6th Cir. 1985)	22, 23
<u>United States v. McClellan</u> , 868 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1989)	16
<u>United States v. McKeeve</u> , 131 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	16
<u>United States v. McKittrick</u> , 142 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1072 (1999)	22

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>United States v. McLaughlin</u> , 164 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1079 (1999)	20, 21
<u>United States v. Morehead</u> , 959 F.2d 1489 (10th Cir. 1992)	19, 22
<u>United States v. Oldfield</u> , 859 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1988)	18-19
<u>United States v. Orozco-Santillan</u> , 903 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1990)	27
<u>United States v. Ouimette</u> , 798 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1986)	22
<u>United States v. Rosenbarger</u> , 536 F.2d 715 (6th Cir. 1976)	19
<u>United States v. Salim</u> , 855 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1988)	16
<u>United States v. Street</u> , 66 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 1995)	23
<u>United States v. Tager</u> , 788 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1986)	29
<u>United States v. Taplin</u> , 954 F.2d 1256 (6th Cir. 1992)	9, 10
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 728 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1984)	30
<u>United States v. Throneburg</u> , 921 F.2d 654 (6th Cir. 1990)	19
<u>United States v. Weathers</u> , 186 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 1272 (2000)	23
<u>United States v. Woods</u> , 544 F.2d 242 (6th Cir. 1976)	18

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution: Sixth Amendment	7, 15
15 U.S.C. 1644	22
18 U.S.C. 245	28
18 U.S.C. 844	22

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 922	22
21 U.S.C. 856(a)	22
42 U.S.C. 3601	26
42 U.S.C. 3617	27
42 U.S.C. 3631	7
42 U.S.C. 3631(a)	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. 3631(b) (1)	<u>passim</u>
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2501 <u>et seq.</u>	6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2502	10, 14

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:	
Rule 7(c) (1)	24
Rule 12(c)	18
Rule 12(f)	18
Federal Rules of Evidence:	
Rule 804(b) (1)	7, 8, 11, 15
50 C.F.R. 17.84(i)	22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 721, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1967), reprinted in 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1837, 1842	28
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS:

1A Charles Alan Wright, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure,</u> <u>Criminal</u> , § 145 (3d ed. 1999)	19
